

S.C. No. 118 of 2021 (Reg 118 of 2021)

02.08.2022

Today is fixed for evidence.

The sole accused Jitendra Pal @ Bappa in J.C. is produced from custody.

Ld. Addl. P.P. and Id. Lawyer for accused person are present.

One witness namely Anjali Bouri is present today. It appears from the record that the evidence of PW2 Smt. Pampa Sarkar has not been completed and the evidence in chief of PW2 has been deferred yesterday by the Id. Addl. P.P. The defacto complainant (PW2) is absent today and hence the evidence of another witness namely Anjali Bouri cannot be taken today. Let the witness be discharged today.

Ld. Addl. P.P. filed a petition praying for a direction upon the OC of concerned PS to collect the report of forensic examination and the materials which were sent for forensic examination to FSL, Govt. of W.B., Kolkata as he is unable to proceed further with the evidence of PW2 in the absence of the said materials.

No objection is raised by the Id. Lawyer for the accused person.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials and CD.

It appears from the CD that as many as 16 items were sent for forensic examination to the State Forensic Science Laboratory, Govt. of W.B., 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-37 for forensic examination through CMR No.183/21 dated 22.09.21, CMR No.184/21 dated 22.09.21 and CMR No.185/21 dated 22.09.21 as Exbt. no.A to Exbt. no.N. The said articles were received by receiving section State Forensic Science Laboratory, Govt. of W.B., 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-37 on 23.09.21 as per the CD. But till today the report has not been sent nor the exhibited articles.

The trial of the case has started and the accused is in custody. It is submitted by Id. Addl. P.P. that in the absence of the said materials it is not possible to proceed with the evidence of the witnesses as those articles are required to be shown to the witnesses. The evidence of PW2 could not be concluded by the prosecution for the want of those materials.

Under such circumstances, the Director, State Forensic Science Laboratory, Govt. of W.B., 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-37 is directed to sent the report of forensic examination along with the exhibited articles as early as possible.

The O.C., Purulia(T) PS is directed to send an authorized person to collect the report of forensic examination and the exhibited articles from State Forensic Science Laboratory, Govt. of W.B., 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-37 as the trial had already started.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Director, State Forensic Science Laboratory, Govt. of W.B., 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-37 for the report and the exhibits.

S.C. No. 118 of 2021 (Reg 118 of 2021)

Contd.....
02.08.2022

Let an another copy of this order be sent to the O.C, Purulia(T) PS for collection of the the report and the exhibits. This is in c/w Purulia(T) PS case No.151/21 dated 07.08.21 U/s 302/34 IPC.

CD be returned to the ld. Addl. P.P.

The accused is produced from custody and let he be remanded to custody till next date.

To **03.08.22** for further evidence of prosecution.

The petition of ld. Addl. P.P. is disposed of.

Dictated and Corrected by me

Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Purulia.

Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Purulia.